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President's Page Coy F. Stroud

*----*

We continue to get inquiries concerning the ffChester County Heritage"
book. Perhaps some of these are from newer members who were not with us
at the time we published the notice in our June 1981 Bulletin quoted in
part below:

"In order to set the record straight - the Chester County Genealogical
Society is not involved in any way in the publication or sale of the above
book.

We have asked the Heritage Book Committee not to use our name in any
of its solicitations. tt

*----*
19$2 Membership Book With Surnames

The above book will be ready for mailing in July to those who have
placed their order for same. The book will include every member's name
and address as well as surnames, if submitted. It is too late to add sur
names as the book is in process; however, for those who have not ordered a
copy this may be done until July 1 at $2 ea. After July 1 the price will
be $3 sin e our special postage rates only apply when 200 or more are mailed.

Every member should have this book. No where else are you likely to
find so many individuals interested or working on the same surnames as you
are. If your address label on this Bulletin has an X drawn in a circle we
have no record of your order.

*----*
We have a small picture of a beautiful young lady probably taken in

the 1890's or early 1900'rds. The only identification is written on the
back side "Anne Hamilton-Chester, S. C. rt We will send it to the first
person establishing a claim.

Mrs. Cheri Hunter 2625 E. Olive, Decatur, Ill. 62526 has been kind
enough to index 0 r 4 1981 Bulletins. We have zeroxed a few copies of this
alphabetical index and are offering them at $3 ea. postage pd. We also
have a few copies left of the alphabetical index of 1980 Bulletins also $3.

*----*
We wish to express our thanks to the following members for the material

they have contributed to our library:
1 - To Thomas Wayne Whitehead Box 54, Shannon Ms. 38868 for a copy of

the family Bible of William Ellis Estes and wife Nancy Kennedy Estes. Wi liam
Estes is the son of William and Sarah (Tims) Estes of Chester Co. who left
here in 1855 and settled in Itawamba Co. (now Lee Co.) Miss. about 4 miles
east of Plantersville. Mr. Whitehead also sent us a copy of his book pub
lished On 1980 on his fami y - the Whiteheads, Pyion, Hudspeth, Baily, Boston,
Partlow, Repult, Ruff, Estes, Tims and Kennedys. The last 3 underlined
named were from Chester County.

2 - Mrs. J. Goodlow Stevens Bx. 4674 J Pinopolis, S.C. 29469 sent us
"The Genealogy of Seven Early Settlers in Drew County Arkansas" by Judy Draper
Dunlop. The seven were John Sharpe Berryman (m) Mary Neal, Henry H. Crook
(m) Melinda Morgan, John Dunlap (m) Elizabeth Mathis, and Jane Amanda Harris.

3 - Mrs. Troy Harper Reynolds 2025 Brentwood Dr., Houston, Texas 77019
sent us "Descendants of William, Robert, Daniel, and Thomas Grafton Harper of
S. C.-Ala.-Ark.-and Texas" compiled by Mrs. Edna Chappell Allen of Richard
son, Texas.

4 - "Notes on Stephen Terry Family of Hanover County Va. and Chester
Co. s. C. n by Mr. Robert Milie Terry Box 1531, Enid, Okla. 73702. There are
many Chester Cty. surnames in these notes. Mr. Terry invites all with Terry
family connections to contact him as he plans to begin quarterly publications
on the Terry Family History.

*----*
Our next Society meeting will be 1st Sunday in Sept. in Richburg, S. C.

City Hall at 3 P.M. and monthly thereafter.
*----* 29



THE GRANT FAMILY

The following is a historical sketch of the Grant family as prepared by
Mrs. A. N. Grant (known as "Miss Marie"~ now deceased) for the first
Grant family re-union at Armenia in August of 1935.

The first authentic information we have about the Grant family in
this part of South Carolina is that James Grant and John Grant~ probably
brothers, came before the Revolutionary War~ to what is now Chester county~

from Virginia. From Court house records in l798~ we find James Grant sold
land on Sandy river and bought land on Jewel's Fork of Sandy river. This
man's wife was named Dorcas. They had two sons, James II and Benjamin~ and
four daughters, Polly, Phoebe J Sa~ah, and Tabitha. We have not yet been
able to trace the descendants of James II.

As close as we can figure, Benjamin was born between 1790 and 1800.
He married Lavina Williams~ a sister of Jesse Williams. To them were born
six sons and three daughters: (Capt.) Benjamin Andrew~ James Henry,
Caroline~ Neely Marion~ Jasper Newton, Gains, Calhoun McDuffie (Mack),
Cynthia~ and Sarah. There are three head-stones in Armenia cemetery made
by Benjamin. They are rough rocks with the letters liB. G., L. ~., died
1870; M. C. G., died 1845." The first stone lay under his house for several
years and was placed at the grave after his death. The date was never cut
on it.

On the old Walker Mill Pond road~ which goes from Mr. John Pressly's
store on the Wilkshurg road to the road at Sam Grant's that goes past
Armenia church, there were two houses. The first one was Benjamin's. It
stood about 500 yards below and on the same side of the road as Walter
Simpson's gin house. The second one was James R. (Rock) Grant's who mar
ried Benjamin's sister Tabitha. This house is about 500 yards below and
on the same side of the road, and is still standing. It is now owned by
Mr. J. J. Dodds. The way I distinguish these two branches of the family
is, the first belonged to the Tribe of Benjamin and the second was founded
on a Rock.

Benjamin's oldest son was Benjamin Andrew, born June 16, 1815. He mar
ried Sarah McAnulty. They had three sons and three daughters, Francis
Marion, of Malone, Fla., now 94 years old~ Callie, and Newton. The
daughters' names, I do not know. This family went to Western Alabama in
1858. I received this information in a letter last week.

James Henry, born in 1818, married Elizabeth H. Pressley. They had
seven sons, one dying in infancy: Benjamin Andrew, James Wesley, Leander
Harrison, Lafayette Taylor, Arnzi Neely, and Thomas Henry (Dock). They
lived in a two-story log house below the present sight of Mre Sam Dove's
house. In the early 50's they built a new house in which Mr. Sam Dove
lives and where, eighty years ago today, Mr. A. Neely Grant was born.

Neely Marion, born in 1826, married Caroline Pressley. They lived
where Mr. Ainsley Grant formerly lived, and Mr. Henry Wilson now lives.
To them were born three sons and three daughters: Ann, Emily and Ainsley
(twins), Edward, Martha and Pierce. His second wife was Mary Hohen. They
had two daughters, Jo and Ledgie.

Jasper Newton, born in 18--, married Frances Pressley and lived on
Walker Mill creek below his brother, Neely's. They had three sons and
three daughters: Washington Wallace, Thomas Newton, Jasper Terry, Etta,
Phronie and Alphon (Tid). These three Grant brothers married three
Pressley sisters.
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Caroline, born in 1820, married John Estes, and lived on Jewel's
Fork, and later on the Walker Mill road, just above Mr. John Pressley's
house. They had two daughters and two sons: Martha, Rhoda, Neely and
William.

Sarah, born in 1822, married John Grant, one of Rock's sons. She
did not live long.

Cynthia, born in 1824, was never married.
Gains married and moved to Georgia. There were no children in this

family.
Calhoun McDuffie married Sarah Johnsey. They moved to Georgia, and

had seven sons and two daughters: Benjamin, Andrew, Quinton, George,
Morgan, Albert, Alonzo, Ze11ie and Ollie. This is the original tribe of
Benjamin.

Rock Grant and his wife, Tabitha, had five sons and six daughters:
Jason, John, Alex, James (Jimpsey), Ben, Serenna (Rene), Catherine, Mary,
Caroline, Betsy and Sally. Ben, Betsy and Sally never married. John,
Alex, Jimpsey, Catherine and Caroline each had several children. Jason and
Mary each had one son.

Tracing generations is very interesting, but to listen to the reading
of names and dates is very tiresome, so we have prepared a chart, showing
the Grant generations, as far as possible, from the two brothers from
Virginia to the present day. To my knowledge the two latest ones are
James Melvin Grant, born July 22, 1935, a great-great grandson of J~es H.
Grant, and son of Olin and Ada Grant, and Ainsley Smith, born July 24, 1935,
a great-grandson of Neely M. Grant, and son of Weldon and Lucille Grant.

These people were industrious, honest and neighborly, working through
and through in harvest time. Jasper, Neely, and James Henry, who lived
close together, went to their father, Benjamin's very often. Their boys
liked to go with them. The young boys were taught to work, but had plenty
of fun. They only went to Chester about once a year, and that was when the
circus came to town. Uncle Neely (Big Neely) would bring all the boys,
Ainsley, Ed and Pierce, Terry, Washie and Tom, Harris and liT", Neely and
Dock in the wagon to see the parade and the sights but they never went in
side the tents. It was a wonderful trip and talked about for months after
wards.

There were very few schools when these boys were "coming up". Each
family paid so much toward a teacherts salary. The school term varied in
length, but the children stayed from early morning until late afternoon.
There was a log school house at the Bonnet Rock. Just one room with a big
fireplace and no windows. So the door stood open to give light. The
benches were made of slabs and there was one big desk where the children
did their writing. Uncle Jimmy Carson, Miss Betsy Killian, who is still
living, and Mr. Harrison Grant, great uncle of Mr. J. Martin Grant, were
some of the teachers. Just across the road from this school was a black
smith shop, belonging to Bill Grant, a son of Phoebe Grant and nephew of
Benjamin Grant. Bill and his son, Jim, would make and lay plows, make
horse shoes, etc. Little Neely and Ainsley would look through the cracks
between the logs of the school house and see the sparks fly as the smiths
beat the hot iron on the anvil. The next school was held in the preacher's
tent on the old camp ground. Here Mr. Buchanan, first editor of The
Chester Reporter, and "Humpy-Back ll Jim Sanders taught.

The first Armenia school was built between 1876 and 1880. Mr. John
Grant, whose house still stands just below Mrs. Ainsley Grant's on the
Chester road, gave the land. Mr. Taylor Grant superintended the building
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of it and Mr. Neely Grant and Mr. Zach Roof built the chimney. The
next generations went to this school. Misses Molly Lackey, catty Lucas,
Mary Traywick and Mattie Mills, each taught several years, and boarded
with Mr. and Mrs. Neely Grant at the cross roads. The late Austin Wilks
and Miss Lizzie Lowry also taught here.

The lives of these people were so closely associated with the
church that we can not speak of one without the other. The first record
we have of a church or a preacher in this community was in 1832, when
the Chester circuit extended from near Columbia to four miles northwest
of Chester. The preacher was J. H. Robinson, a circuit rider. Preach
ing was held whenever the circuit rider came, regardless of the day of
the week.

The first church was organized and built at Armenia in 1843, by one,
James Grant. The land was given by Jesse Johnsey and his wife, Mary.
The preacher was Rev. John Watts. Mr. Thomas Pressley, grandfather of
James H., Neely M., and Jasper1s children was the first class leader.
He carried a walking stick with a curved handle and when the boys were
mischievous he hooked it around their necks and gave it a twist. In
1859, the circuit was divided and east Chester included New Hope, Armenia,
and Capers Chapel.

Sometime during the existence of this church, the Bonnet Rock Camp
Ground Arbor was built. There were thirty acres in the grounds. The
arbor was good size. There were two aisles, crossing in the center, and
the seats were made of slabs. Behind the pulpit there were seats for
the colored people. Fresh wheat straw was spread around the altar. The
arbor was lighted by candles, one large chandelier, holding about fifteen
candles, was suspended from the center of the roof. Single candles burned
on each post at the edge of the arbor and the grounds outside were lighted
by pine knots. Four stabs were driven in the ground, a plank laid on them
and then a shovel of dirt. On this the lighted knots were placed.

Each family had a rude cabin or tent. The fathers, mothers, and
children would "pack Upll and come in wagons and stay a week while the
meeting was going on. Some member of the family would go home each day
to tend to the stock. Not only the families from the ~ediate neighbor
hood, but also people from miles away attended the meeting. Oh! what
glorious services were held there in "lay-by" time. At night the younger
children were put to bed and the others went to service. I have been
told that the grand old hymns and fervent prayers of those devout worship
pers have never been forgotten. I do not know when the arbor was built,
but it was torn down sometime between 1875-80, shortly after the second
church was built.

In these early years most people walked to church. Some went in
wagons and some rode horseback and the old "upping block ll still stands
across the road from the original site of the second church. The first
buggy in the community, a two wheeled gig, was owned by grandfather
Thomas Pressley.

The second church was built in 1872-3. Every family did their share
in cutting and hauling logs to the mill and bringing the lumber to the
church grounds. The church was built by a Mr. Alexander, from North
Carolina, and was a two story structure. The upstairs was used by the
Masons and also for entertainments. This man also built the houses of
Mr. Wesley Carter and Mr. Jesse Hardin.
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THE 1850 MORTALITY CENSUS OF CHESTER COUNTY
Contributed by Louise Kelly Crowder

John McDilL ...•••.•.• age ll. •. b S.C •••• d Sept. 1849.

Martha Stewart •.•••••• age 60 .•• widow•.. b S.C•.•• d May 1850.

John Hindman .••••.•••. age 51 •••married .••b S.C•..• d Sept. 1849 .••Farmer.

R. Gibson •••...•••..•• age 54 ••. b S.C ..•• d Jan. 1850 ••. Female.

J. L. Brown age 11/12 b S.C d June •..Male.

N. F. Rateree ..••.•... age 2 ..•b S.C ..••d Oct. 1849••. Male.

Elizabeth Nickles ...•• age 71 •.•married .••b S.C••.• d Sept. 1849.

E. R. Sibley ..•.••••.. age 12 .••Male •.• b S.C •••• d May 1850.

John BelL ...••.••..•. age 61. ..married ••. b S.C••.• d June •.• Farmer.

Elizabeth Bell ••.•.••• age 63 ...widow .••b S.C••.. d April 1850.

R. S. Wilson •.•..•.•.• age 15 ••. Male .•• b S.C•••. d July ••• Student.

S. Ferguson •..•..•.••. age 24 .•.Female •.•married .•• b S.C.•.. d April 1850.

James Ferguson ...•.••. age 68 ••. Male ..•widower ••. b S.C••.• d May 1850 •.• Farmer.

Levi Sanders .•......•• age 13 ••• b S. C. • •• d Feb. 1850.

Martha Jones ...•...... age 41 •.•married ••• b S.C...•d Sept. 1849.

M. J. Morgan age 26 Female married b S.C d May 1850.

S. E. Johnson ......... age 4/12 ... Female ...b S.C .••• d Nov. 1849.

Joshua Lynn •..••...... age 34 •.•married ••. b S.C•.•. d Jan. 1850 ••• Farmer.

Minera Fudge ..•.•.•••. age 1 ••• Female •••b S.C...•d April 1850.

John Stewart ..••••..•• age S2 •..married ••• b S.C.•.. d May 18S0 •.• Farmer.

M. L. Cousar •••••.•••• age 8/12 ••. Female ••• b S.C•••. d July.

M. J. B. Smith .••••••• age 1 ••• Female ••• b S.C •••• d Aug. 1849.

N. H. McGarity •..•.••• age 3 ... Male .•• b S.C.... d Oct. 1849.

Elizabeth Bigham••.••• age 36 ••• Female •.. b S.C•.•• d Feb. 18S0.

C. H. Henry •••.••••••• age 3 ••• Female ••• b S.C •••• d Jan. l8S0.

A. M. Clark ••••••••••• age 17 •••Male ••• b S.C••.• d Jan. l8S0 ..•Farmer.
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Archibald Strain •••••• age 82 •••Male •••widower ••• b Ireland.•. d Feb. 1850.

Elizabeth Strain•••••• age 72 ••• Female ••. b Ireland •••married ••• d Aug. 1849.

Sarah younge •••••••••• age 2S ••• b S.C •••• d Dec. 1849.

James Strong•••••••.•• age 68 •••married ••• b S.C•••• d Nov. 1849••• Farrner.

Zechariah Hicklin ••••• age 68 •••widower •••b s.c ...• d Mar. l8S0 ••• Farmer.

Calperna McCammon ••••• age 28 •••married ••. b s.c.•..d June

N. B. McCammon •.•••••• age 3/12 ••. b s.c.... d Sept. 1849.

Samuel Wages ....•••••• age 2/12 •.•Male ••• b S.C•••• d Mar. 1850.

John Wright •••••••.••• age 69 •.•Male ••• widower ••• b S.C•.•• d May l8S0 ••• Farmer.

Mary J. Nelson •.•••••• age 4 ••• b S.C •••• d Nov. 1849.

s. N. McNinch ••.•••••. age 15 •••Ma1e ••. b S.C•••• d Nov. 1849 ••• Student.

John McNinch ••.••••.•• age 17 ••• b S.C •.•• d Dec. 1849 .•• Student.

Joseph McNinch •.•••..• age 37 •••married .•• b Ireland ••• d Feb. l8S0 ••• Farmer.

S. D. Moore .•..••••••• age 3S ••• Female •••rnarried ••• b S.C •••• d Oct. 1849.

Mary Long ..•••••••.••• age 28 •••married ••. b S.C •••• d Feb. 1850.

Thadeus Catheren •.••.. age 30 .•• b S.C ..••d Aug. l849 •.. Farmer.

Elizabeth J. Fudge .•.• age 18 ••• b S.C .••. d Dec. 1849.

Col. F. W. Davie ••••.• age SO ••.married .••b S.c•.•. d April l8S0 •.• Farmer.

Sarah Howell ..••.••••• age 10 •.• b S.C •••• d Jan. 1850.

William Estes ......••. age 35 ••• rnarried •.• b S.c.... d April 18S0 ••• Farmer.

Elijah Nickles ..•..• ~.age 4 ••• b S.C •••• d Sept. 1849.

Elizabeth Kerny •••.•.• age 48 •••married ••• b Ireland ••• d Sept. 1849.

Joseph Poag •.••.••••.. age 23 ••• b S.C .••• d Dec. 1849 ••• Farmer.

William G. Elliot ..••. age 2/12 ••• b S.C •••• d Dec. 1849.

Harriet E. Lewis •••••• age 8 ••• b S.C•••• d Oct. 1849.

Jane Millen ••••••••••• age 38 ••• Female •••married ••• b S.C•••• d Jan. 1850.

Joseph E. Millen •••••• age 2 ••• b S.C•••• d Oct. 1849.
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Joel Triplet •••••••••• age 88 •••widower ••• b unknown ••• d Jan. 1850.

Elizabeth Kichens ••••• age 21. •• b S.C. ..... d Feb. 1850.

Elizabeth Bean .........age 50 ••.married••• b unknown ••• d April 1850.

Elizabeth Brakefield •• age 5 ••• b S.C. ••• d Feb. 1850.

Olive Turner •••••••••• age 68 ••• widow ••• b S.C •••• d Feb. 1850.

Mildred C. Wilks •••••• age ll ••• b S.C•••• d Dec. 1849.

William Gaston •••••••• age 53 •••married ••• b S.C ••••d Jan. l850 •.• Farrner.

Thomas J. Kirkpatrick age 1 •.• b S.C•••• d Dec. 1849.

Green B. Mayfield ••.•• age 3 ••• b S.C •••• d Oct. 1849.

Sarah L. Park ••••••••• age 3/l2 ••• b S.C•.•• d Jan. 1850.

John Darby •••••••••••• age 20 ••• b S.C••.. d Aug. l849 ••• Farmer.

George W. Estes ••••••• age 7/l2 ••• b S.C .••• d May 1850.

James H. Johnson •••••• age 5 ••• b S.C••••d Feb. 1850.

* * *
REVEREND THOMAS CRAIGHEAD

Thomas was the son of Rev. Robert Craighead and wife Agnes Hart.
Rev. Robert Craighead was born in 1633 and died in August 1711. Rev.
Thomas Craighead was born in Scotland and came to New England in October
1714 with his sister Catherine and her husband, Rev. William Horne. They
settled at Martha's Vineyard and are buried at Chilmark. Their eldest
son, Robert Horne, was a sea captain, who resided in Boston and married
Mary, a sister of Benjamin Franklin.

Rev. Thomas Craighead married a daughter of a Scotch laird, named
Margaret. At any rate, he left New England in 1723 after receiving a
call from the congregation of Elk River, and later moving to Lancaster
Co., Pennsylvania in 1733. In 1738, he was installed as pastor of the
Big Spring Presbyterian Church at Newville, thus becoming the first pastor
in the Cumberland Valley, at which time we assume he was well advanced in
years. We can reason he must have been born about 1680, for his daughter
Jane married Rev. Adam Boyd in 1724, which at the law of averages would
place his age at that time at about forty-five years.

The last of April, 1739, at the close of a Communion Service, he pro
nounced the benediction, waved to the congregation, exclaiming "Farewell!
Farewell", then expired in perfect peace. "Precious in the sight of the
Lord is the death of His saints." He left four sons and one daughter.

No monument marks his grave, but the spot is under the corner of the
first house of worship erected at Big Spring. In front of the main audi
torium of the present house of worship is a large tablet with the following
inscription:
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In memory of a valiant Servant of the Lord
REV. THOMAS CREAGHEAD

In this Church October, 1738 he became the
first installed pastor in the Cumberland Valley.
He died in the pulpit, at close of Communion service,
April, 1739: Buried under the corner stone
of the original House of worship
He was born in Ulster and educated in Scotland.
Pastorates: Donegal, Ireland: Freetown, Mass.: 1715
White Clay, Delaware, 1724
Pequea, Lancaster County, Pa., 1733
Supply at Meeting House Springs, Carlisle 1736.
Erected 1939 by his descendants
Big Spring Presbyterian Church.

In memory of
Margaret, the wife of

The Rev. Thomas Craghead
who died in 1738

Aged 74 years
And of

Thomas his son
Deceased in 1735, aged 33 years

and of
Margaret his wife

Who died in 1766 aged 63 years.
Descended from religious families.

They were eminent for Piety
Much esteemed in life

And lamented in Death.
*-----*

REVEREND ALEXANDER CRAIGHEAD

The most colorful and perhaps the most aggressive man to occupy the
pulpit of Middle Octorara Church at any time in its long history, was a
Scotchman by the name of Rev. Alexander Craighead, son of Rev. Thomas
Craighead and grandson of Rev. Robert Craighead, a Scottish minister who
removed to Ireland in 1657.

We are not certain of the birth of Rev. Alexander Craighead (1706?),
but it is possible he was born in America, or of such an early age on his
arrival, that he grew up to know no other land as home.

At the time of his coming to Middle Octorara, Lancaster Co., Penn.
in 1735, Rev. Alexander Craighead was, in addition, to his duties there,
directed to preach "over the river", being the first to whom this duty
was assigned. This type of ministry appealed strongly to a man of his
energy and enthusiasm for preaching the gospel. For a time, Rev. Craig
head seems to have roamed at will from Virginia to North Carolina.

In 1749, he removed to Windy Cove on Cow Pasture River, Augusta Co.,
Virginia. He and his congregation went to the House of God fully equipped
to meet any attacks of savages. After Braddock's defeat, his people fled
to North Carolina and Rev. Craighead became pastor of Rocky River and
Sugar Creek Presbyterian Churches. While serving these churches~ he was
destined to exort an influence upon the thinking of the citizens of Meck
lenburgh County, which bore fruit in the famous Mecklenburgh Declaration
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of Independence, May 20, 1775. He did not live to personally take part
in the action, but all historians agree that Rev. Craighead planted the
seeds of Freedom and Independence in North Carolina and he was given
credit for being the apostle of the Mecklenburgh Declaration of Independ
ence.

Rev. Craighead died in March 1766, leaving eight children. He is
buried in the church yard of Sugar Creek Presbyterian Church. On the
side of the first church building, which is located one quarter mile west
of the present one on Craighead Road, there is a stone marker with a bronze
plaque with the following inscription:

SUGAW CREEK
PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH

FIRST CHURCH IN MECKLENBURG COUNTY
ORGANIZED 1756

FIRST PASTOR ALEXANDER CRAIGHEAD
ERECTED BY

NATIONAL SOCIETY COLONIAL DAMES OF AMERICA
IN THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

1934
Numerous descendants of Rev. Alexander Craighead live in this area

now. one daughter, Jane, married Rev. David Caldwell, D. D., a native
of Lancaster Co., S. C., the eldest son of Andrew and Martha Caldwell.
Another daughter, Nancy, married Rev. William Richardson of the Waxhaws.
Rev. Richardson was an Englishman, who came to Philadelphia in 1750,
moving later to Virginia, where he resided with the family of Rev. Samuel
Davies. He was ordained July 18, 1758 and came to the Waxhaws in 1759
where he became the chief shepherd and spiritual leader of this and adja
cent congregations for the next twelve years. Nancy entered into his
work with full sympathy and labored by his side in all good endeavors.
They had no children of their own, but took into their home his nephew,
William Richardson Davie, whom he planned to train for the ministry and
to be his successor at the Waxhaw Meeting House.

The churches in Chester, York, and Pacolet Church and Fairforest,
are said to have been founded by him. His tombstone in the Waxhaw grave
yard has these words, "He lived to purpose: he preached with fidelity; he
prayed for his people: and being dead speaks. Born at Egremont, England;
died July 20th, l771.· t

After the death of Rev. Richardson, Nancy married George Dunlap and
they became the parents of five children.

Rachel Dunlap married John Neely in 1806, son of William and Eliza
Gaston Neely of Fishing Creek. Their children were:

Harvey - ID. Margaret Chambers
Prudence Salina - m. Maj. Robert Gill Mills
Jane - m. Dr. Goudelock
Angus - never married
James - m. Chisholm
(Probably one more child?)

Rachel died in 1874, in Drew Co., Arkansas.
Jane Dunlap married Edward Crawford, son of James and Agnes Crawford

of Fishing Creek. One son, James Dunlap Crawford, married Mary Denton
Gill, daughter of Col. Archibald and Agnes Denton Gill. Nancy married
Andrew Crockett, died in 1830. George, of Wadesborough, left children,
Benjamin, Joseph, and Jane Wadkins. David, left one son, Hamilton Dunlap,
of Eutaw, Alabama.
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Descendants are too numerous to mention but it is a great pleasure
to be able to record succeeding generations following in the footsteps
of the Savior, as did their illustrious ancestors.

* * *
The following article is a continuation of the FAMILY RECORDS Mississippi
Revolutionary Soldiers which appeared in the March, 1982 Bulletin.

ALEXANDER MONTGOMERY
b. Waxhaw Dist. S. C.
d. Adams Co. Miss. Nov. 1821
rn. (1) 2 May 1793, Catherine King d. 1 Dec. 1803

dau Justus & Sarah (Swayze) King
(2) 26 Sept. 1804, Lydia Swayze, dau of Richard & Hannah (Budd) Swayze

She m. (2) 3 May 1822, John Snodgrass
Res. Lancaster Dist. S. C.
Service: He was a private.

He came to Miss. 1793. (One reference says 1782.)
CHILDREN: (by his 1st wife)

Clarissa b. 1 April 1798, d. Jefferson Co. 9 Jan. 1871
m. 19 Oct. 1815, John Merrick Whitney

Samuel King b. 24 Aug. 1799, d. Sept. 1848
m. Mary Alexander

A. B. Franklin b. 15 Aug. 1801, d. 1823 or 1833

Catherine Louisiana d. 12 Feb. 1823
m. 18 Nov. 1820, Dr. John A. Sanderson

He rn. (2) 23 April 1829, Mrs. Elizabeth Galliard

(by his 2nd wife)
James Jefferson b. 1805, d. 1835

m. 1828, Martha West, dau of Cato West q. v.
Frank Alexander b. 1830, d. 1903

rn. 1848, Charlotte Clark

Prosper King b. 16 Dec. 1807, d. 8 Aug. 1886
m. (1) 1 Mar. 1827, Maria L. Darden b. 15 April 1809, d. 11 Mar. 1864

dau of Buckner & Marie (Harper) Darden
Alexander H. b. 2 Jan. 1828, d. June 1829
Jefferson Darden b. 17 Nov. 1829, d. 20 June 1863

m. 26 Feb. 1860, Martha Ward. She d. Dec. 1869
Samuel Swayze b. 26 Dec. 1831, d. c 1890 in Texas

rna 6 May 1858, Laura Herrington of Meadville
Mary b. 13 Feb. 1834

m. 24 Feb. 1852, John Bondurant of La.
Prosper King, Jr., b. 31 Jan. 1836

m. (1) 18 Nov. 1856, Ruth S. Chambliss, d. Mar. 1867
(2) 1867, Margaret Cook

Frank E. b. 19 April 1838
m. 8 Nov. 1860, Teresa Kennison

Harrison Prentiss b. 9 July 1840, d. 24 Oct. 1875
m. (1) 20 April 1862, Minerva L. Herrington, d. 23 Jan. 1873

(2) c 1874, Mollie Fossett
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Buckner B. b. 1 Jan. 1842, d. 30 June 1845
Clara Ann, b. 10 Aug. 1845, d. 1911

m. 14 May 1867, Austin W. Smith of Natchez
Virginia b. 4 May 1847

m. 14 June 1866, Thomas Percy, lived at Fayette
Ellen Maria b. 10 May 1849, d. 21 Jan. 1915

m. 19 Feb. 1868, J. S. Goode of La.
Martha Louise b. 9 Dec. 1852, d. 10 Mar. 1853

m. (2) 6 April 1866, Mrs. Clotilde Ligon Seymour
Robert Ligon b. 30 June 1867, d. 13 Sept. 1927

ID. 24 July 1888, Maude Desiree Tenny
b. 31 Aug. 1871, d. 4 May 1932

Sylvester L. b. 21 Feb. 1870, d. Oct. 1938
m. (1) 9 Jan. 1890, Katherine Kemp

(2) Daira Clark

Lydia b. 1809, d. 1812

Glencorian b. 1811, d. 1812

ROBERT MONTGOMERY
b.
d.
m. (1) - - -

(2) Mrs. Peggy Carroll, dau of John Lessley, Sr.
Res. Lancaster Co. S. C.
Service: He was a Horseman in the S. c. Militia.

He came to Miss. 1811.
CHILDREN: (by his 1st wife)

Josiah rna - - - Irwin in Franklin Co.

John d. without issue

a dau m. - - - Newsome of La.

(by his 2nd wife)
Hugh d. without issue

SAMUEL MONTGOMERY
b. S. C. 1764
d. c 1829
m. (1) in Ky. Eleanor (Nelly) Steen

(2) Margaret (Peggy) Crockett b. 21 Nov. 1770, d. 1845
dau of Andrew & Mary (McKin) Crockett

Res. Lancaster Dist. s. C.
Service:

He came from Waxhaw Dist. s. C. to Ky. then in 1803 to Miss.
CHILDREN: (by his 1st wife)

Nellie m. (1) - - - Garner, (2) James Crow

Hugh b. 1785, d. 1870
m. Mary Crockett b. 30 Jan. 1783, d. 13 Mar. 1863

Te1ytha d. Oct. 1838
m. 5 June 1823, Isaiah Coleman
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Theresa m. 11 Mar. 1819, William Herter
Melissa m. James Montgomery
Jane ID. 15 Feb. 1827, Samuel Ratcliff
Elizabeth d. 1821, UITm.

Lafayette b. 1812, d. 1907, m. Catherine Galbreath
Andrew Jackson b. 5 Aug. 1816, d. 23 Jan. 1868

rn. (1) 12 Nov. 1839, Sarah Ann Cameron
(2) 1851, Susan Latham Dixon

Samuel b. 5 May 1824, m. (1) Jane Kinison
(2) Mary Weatherly

James S. ID. Frances Gilbert and moved to Texas

(by his 2nd wife)
Andrew b. Ky. 1792, m. Eliza Norris

Margaret {Pollyl b. 5 Feb. 1794, d. Rodney, Miss., 15 May 1845
rna 18 Dec. 1809, Gen. Parrnenas Briscoe, b. Va. 1784, d. 1851

Andrew Briscoe b. 25 Nov. 1810, d. N. C. 4 Dec. 1849
m. Mary Harris, Harrisburg, Texas

Margaret Briscoe d. y.
James Montgomery Briscoe b. 28 April 1812, d. 11 Feb. 1852

rna 28 Jan. 1838, Susan Mason, b. 26 Aug. 1813, d. 15 Feb. 1852
Elizabeth d. ae 8 years
Samuel Montgomery Briscoe rna Elizabeth Barnes
Emily Elliott Briscoe b. 1821, d. 1891

ID. George A. Briscoe of Port Gibson
William Parmenas Briscoe d. 1873, rna Leon1y Stuart
Clarissa Jane Briscoe b. 27 Aug. 1825, d. 6 July 1895

m. 18 Mar. 1845, Henry Faulk Shaifer. They lived in Bolivar Co.
Mary Ann Briscoe b. 30 Oct. 1827, d. 23 Feb. 1853

m. David Harrison
George Troupe Briscoe d. unm.
Robert Parrnenas Briscoe b. 12 April 1832, d. Tex. 12 April 1908

rna in Texas, 23 Mar. 1854, Ada1ine Mays. b. 20 Nov. 1834
d. 5 April 1911

Philip A. Briscoe b. 28 Jan. 1837, d. 6 Aug. 1854

Betsy b. Ky. 1796, m. c 1812, in Adams Co. Israel N. SeIser

(by his 2nd wife)
John b. Ky. 1798, m. 22 Mar. 1822, Sarah Brown

They lived in Madison Co.
Mary rna James Brown

Eli T. b. Ky. 1799, rna Mary Crockett, his cousin
Matilda b. 4 Feb. 1817

m. (l) Malcolm Cameron, as his 2nd wife
(2) - - - Champion

Tulu1a rna Joe Lipscomb
Wallace m. (I) Mary Denson, (2) 1864, Cora Green

Alexander (Judge) b. 1803, rna Jane Gilbert
Margaret m. Ben Roach
a dau m. Honel Moss
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Tennessee b. 28 Feb. 1805, m. Dr. Abraham Penquite
Tennessee Penquite m. 1841, Malcolm Cameron, as his 1st wife.

She died 24 Jan. 1844

Jane m. William Y. Collins. They moved to Carroll Co.
Elbert M. Collins

Sophia b. 1809 m. Judge John Cameron of Franklin Co.
Franklin Cameron

WILLIAM MONTGOMERY
b.
d. Adams Co. Miss. 26 April 1815
m. S. C. 10 Nov. 1786, Agnes (Nancy) Barkley, d. Adams Co. 2 Nov. 1829

dau of Col. John Barkley
Res. Lancaster Dist. S. C.
Service: He was in the 6th S. C. Regt., first in Capt. George Dunlap's

Co. then under Capt. Henry Coffee and Capt. Marshall Jones.
He was in Jefferson Co. Miss. as early as 1810.

CHILDREN:
John M. b. S. C. 1 Aug. 1787

m. 17 Oct. 1811, Matilda Cathren b. 22 Jan. 1794
Isabella b. 4 Aug. 1812, m. - - - Piercefield
William Franklin b. 19 Feb. 1816

m. Eliza Alexander
Ferdinand D. P. b. 13 July 1818 went to Cal.
Eli Alexander b. 15 Sept. 1820
Thaddeus b. 5 Dec. 1822
John b. 14 April 1825 went to Cal.
Thomas I. b. 9 June 1828
Samuel b. 11 Nov. 1830 went to La.
Westly b. 8 Jan. 1832 went to La.
Wallace b. 17 Feb. 1835

Jane b. 24 Oct. 1789, d. La. 11 July 1837
m. 2 Dec. 1813, Hugh Montgomery

Hugh (Doctor) b. 3 Feb. 1792, d. Baton Rouge, 17 Feb. 1836
m. 27 Sept. 1821, Mary Chaney, dau of Bailey C. Chaney

of Franklin Co. Miss.
William
Thomas
John d. unm.
Elizabeth m. James Myers went to La.

Elieser b. 14 Sept. 1794, m. 9 Dec. 1826, Anna Maria Miller
Anna
Jane
Edward m. Fannie Minor of New Orleans
Libby
Julia m. William Norment
Mattie Matilda m. Malcolm Cameron, son of John Ruthven Cameron
Charlie
Helen M.
Samuel d. C. S. A.
Pinckney d. C. S. A.
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Samuel b. 30 Nov. 1797, d. 26 Aug. 1824
rna 1 Nov. 1821, Rebecca Alexander

Samuel Livingston b. 16 Mar. 1824
rna Yazoo Co. 23 July 1851, Cerintha J. Love, b. 30 June 1832

William Pinckney b. Lancaster Dist. S. C. 27 Nov. 1799
d. Washington Co. Miss. 4 Oct. 1876

rna (1) 24 Nov. 1831, Catherine Cameron b. 9 Sept. 1811
d. 4 Dec. 1848

dau of Daniel & Mary (McMillan)
Cameron, Franklin Co.

William Eugene b. Franklin Co. 11 Jan. 1833
d. Natchez, 4 July 1903

m. Bolivar Co. 2 July 1857, Mary Adelia Clark
b. 1839, dau of
Gen. Charles Clark

Daniel Cameron b. 16 Mar. 1835, d. Greenville, 26 Mar. 1898
ffi. (1) 26 Dec. 1865, Fannie D. Harris, dau of Judge

William L. Harris
(2) 26 July 1883, Mrs. Mary Finley Sims, Widow of

~e S~s

John Henry b. 5 Jan. 1838, d. 12 Jan. 1838
Charles Cotesworth b. 20 Jan. 1839, d. 20 Mar. 1843
John Malcolm b. 7 Nov. 1841, d. Washington Co. 19 Mar. 1910

m. 2 Nov. 1876, Caroline P .. Mosby, b. 20 Aug. 1859
d. 6 April 1890
dau of Gervas & Eliza
(Burks) Mosby

Philip Pinckney b. 8 May 1844, d. 13 Feb. 1848
Mary Catherine b. 26 Sept. 1846, d. 24 Oct. 1863

m. William Lewis Nugent, son of John Nugent
Samuel Winans b. 15 Nov. 1848, d. 13 Aug. 1878

m. in Missouri 25 Oct. 1871, Miriam Rebecca Allison, dau of
Wm. L. & Joanna Allison

(2) Jan. 1850, Evelyn C. Bacon, b. 23 Oct. 1823, d. 5 June 1899
Laura E. b. 15 Dec. 1850, d. 25 Oct. 1851
Mary Bell b. 15 Aug. 1852, d. 22 ·Sept. 1852
Alexander F. b. 30 June 1854, d. 10 Oct. 1861
Ann Jane b. 25 May 1856, d. 17 Oct. 1857
James Armstrong b. 20 Aug. 1858, d. 24 June 1859
Richard b. 20 June 1860, d. 12 Oct. 1861

Alexander Barkley b. 29 Nov. 1802
m. 25 Aug. 1831, Davidel1a Flournoy, dau of David Flournoy of Ky.

Gertrude d. ae 3 years
David Flournoy d. ae 16 years
Alexander d. ae 6 mos.
Mary Jane d. ae 3 years
Alexander d. ae 2 years
Oscar d. ae 5~ years
William Flournoy m. (1) Anna Maria Wortham, (2) Mrs. Eliza Dean
Davide1la rna Hugh Hamilton
Victor m. 29 Jan. 1879, Charlie Louise Tarver

Lucinda A. b. 16 Mar. 1805, d. Jefferson Co. 1825
ID. 21 May 1821, Francis Davis
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Plat map drawn by Chester L. Shaw, Sheridan, Ark. showing the location
of McGarity property (page 19, March 1982 Bulletin) and neighboring
properties.
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CAPTAIN WILLIAM H. EDWARDS I RECORDS

Many thanks to Mrs. J. G. Stevens, Box 4674, Pinopolis, S. C. 29469 for
sharing the following article with us.

Records taken from Mr. A. S. Salley's office, State House, Columbia, S. C.:

IIPayment to Mr. Edward McFadden during the Revolutionary War. No. 301,
issued the 16th day of October, 1784 to Mr. Edward McFadden for ten
pounds, five shillings and four pence farthing sterling for 52 days
militia duty in 1781 and 1782 as per account audited principal. Ll0
5.4-1/4 annual interest. 1I

(Capt. W. H. Edwards was a direct descendant of Mr. Edward McFadden.)

Copy of Miss Margaret McFadden's trousseau for her wedding to William
Henry Edwards, bought from Wylie & Moffatt's store at Lewisville, S. c.
on Oct. 6, 1856. This receipted bill for her trousseau is in the hand
writing of the late Captain W. Lyle Roddey of Rock Hill, S. C., who was
a clerk in this store at the time. Captain Roddey was the ancestor of
the Rock Hill Roddeys.

In writing of the death of Mrs. Barbara Martin, sister of Mr.
Nunnery, Capt. W. H. Edwards stated that at that time Oct. 8,
was 72 years of age, but gave no date of her birth or death.
she was around 72 years old when she died.

Joseph
1912, she
Apparently

Mrs. Jane Y. McCosh, daughter of Dr. Samuel E. McFadden and Elizabeth
Culp McFadden, born Oct. 5, 1833, married R. M. McCosh Oct. 28, 1856,
died June 30, 1915 (twin sister of Margaret McFadden who married W. H.
Edwards) .

Mrs. Della McCosh, daughter of R. M. and Mrs. Jane Y. McCosh, born May 18,
1860, married N. P. Alexander in 1884 (N. P. Alexander died June 29, 1899)
died May 30, 1907. She had seven children - all dead now (1957) except
Kathleen, Harold and Chester Alexander.

Edgar Alexander, son of N. P. and AdelIa McCosh Alexander died June 16,
1924, aged 38 years, survived by his widow, Margaret Roddey Alexander,
and three children: Mary Janet, Roddey and Edgar, Jr.

Luther Holden Alexander, son of N. P. and AdelIa McCosh Alexander, born
June 11, 1890, died June 3, 1910.

Louise McFadden, daughter of John C. and Louisa Waters McFadden, and
wife of J. H. Means Beaty, died Feb. 22, 1926 of a stroke of appoplexy,
aged 49 years.

w. T. Ferguson, husband of Nannie McFadden (daughter of Dr. Samuel E.
and Elizabeth Culp McFadden) died at Corsicana, Texas, at the age of
64 years (no date given in the notice), born near Landsford in Chester
County, S. C. {no date given); had lived in Texas 20 years.
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Mrs. Nannie McFadden Ferguson, widow of W. T. Ferguson and daughter of
Dr. Samuel E. McFadden and Elizabeth Culp McFadden, died in Corsicana,
Texas, Jan. 13, 1924 in her 80th year. The family moved to Texas in
1894. She was survived by the following children: Mrs. May Alford,
Herbert, Clarence, Ernest, Arthur and Joseph and eleven grandchildren.

Frederick Alston Nunnery, son of Joseph and Dorothy McFadden Nunnery,
born April 15, 1859, died July 25, 1932, married Miss Nannie Thomas,
who died in 1930. Mr. Nunnery was survived by the following children:
Mrs. W. E. Boney of Blythewood, S. C., Mrs. Hugh Murray of Monroe, N. C.,
Mrs. Seivern Nottingham, Frankton, Va., Mr. Mel A., Henry Grady and
Benjamin.

Charles Grady Crook, son of W. Pleasant and Minnie Ford Crook, died
Dec. 23, 1933, survived by his mother, three sisters: Miss Elizabeth
Crook of Charlotte, N. C., Mrs. C. M. Sibley of Rock Hill, S. C., and
Mrs. A. C. Dawson of Columbia, S. C., and by five brothers: Robert L.,
George F., H. P., W. Kenneth and B. T. Mr. Crook was buried in the
graveyard of Harmony Baptist Church in Chester County, s. c.

A. o. Pittman, one of the charter members of Harmony Baptist Church,
born February 1844, died Nov. 2, 1916.

s. E. Killian, born June 1, 1852, died July 1, 1928, married first Miss
Julia Cherry and second to Miss Margaret Hyatt. By his first wife he
had the following children: Ev., Eston, Essie and Julia~ and by his
second wife he had the following children: Reba, Clara, Martha, Laura,
Ernest, Isaac and Banks.

Rev. L. C. Hinton died Nov. 11, 1905.

Mrs. John Sullivan (Janie Neely) died March 20, 1899; she was married
during the holidays of 1898.

Mrs. Olivia Edwards Pittman, wife of John C. Pittman, died May 31, 1891
of cancer of the head, aged 48 years. Funeral conducted by Rev. L. C.
Hinton and A. McA. Pittman, buried in Harmony graveyard.

Major John Kennedy, grandfather of Mrs. Eugenia Babcock, and founder of
the Baptist Church in Chester, S. C. in 1830. He was born Feb. 12, 1770
- died April 7, 18677 fought in the Mexican War.

Mrs. Mary Ann Elizabeth Williams, widow of Grandison Williams and mother
of Mrs. C. C. Edwards, born October 4, 1839, died Nov. 19, 1928. She
first married a Pratt and Mrs. Edwards' maiden name was Eliza Pratt.
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Captain William Henry Edwards was born January 30, 1833, married
Margaret McFadden, daughter of Dr. Samuel E. and Elizabeth Culp
McFadden, who was born October 5, 1833. They were married on October
28, 1856. Capt. Edwards died Aug. 8, 1920 and his wife died on May
12, 1920. They had eleven dhildren, eight boys and three girls, as
follows: Charles Claude, Reid McCosh, William Henry, Frances Clementine,
Samuel McFadden, Joseph Edwin, John Culp, George Ernest, Robert Lee, Mary
Elizabeth and Margaret Jane. (June 27, 1957. All of the above children
have now passed away except John Culp, Robert Lee and Margaret Jane.)

John C. McFadden, only son of Dr. Samuel E. McFadden and Elizabeth Culp
McFadden, born in 1841, died June 27, 1912. His mother, Elizabeth Culp
McFadden died in 1853 and his father, Dr. Samuel E. McFadden, died in
1856. He married Miss Margaret Louise Waters a few years after the war.
They had the following children: Samuel E. McFadden, Mrs. D. N.
McLauchlin (Fannie), Mrs. John G. White (Bessie), and Mrs. J. H. Means
Beaty (Louise). (In 1957 all of these children have passed away except
Mrs. John G. White.)

On Feb. 23, 1933 Mr. C. C. Edwards was made a life deacon of the First
Baptist Church in Chester, S. C., after having served as deacon for 35
years. He was the son of Captain W. H. and Margaret McFadden Edwards.

J. S. H. Faris, son of Mr. Newton and Cynthia Choate Faris in the India
Hook Section of York County, S. C., born Feb. 9, 1876, married Miss Eula
Setzer - died in April of 1928 of pneumonia; survived by his wife, four
sons and four daughters: James T., Newton S., Paul A., and John L., Mrs.
T. E. Poole of Gastonia, N. C., and Misses Margaret, Dorothy and Cynthia
Farisi two brothers: Paul D. and Thomas W., two sisters: Mrs. Norman
Black and Miss Bessie Faris. (1957 - Miss Bessie Faris has passed away.)

John E. Nunnery, son of Joseph and Dorothy McFadden Nunnery, born April
3, 1877 - died March 30, 1949. He was Superintendent of Education for
Chester County a number of years prior to his death.

Mildred Edwards, daughter of Rev. and Mrs. J. E. Edwards, married Beverly
Whitmire, December 10, 1930 and were the first aerial honeymooners in
Greenville's history. (First plane linking North with South. They were
guests of the airline. Twenty-five years later, they were invited to a
celebration and were presented with an engraved silver bowl.)

Mrs. Eliza J. Roberts, mother of Mr. G. Marvin Roberts, died at her
home in Marion, S. C. April 5, 1924, aged 71 years, survived by two
daughters and four sons: Mrs. Eastman Flowers of Rains, S. C., Miss
Cora Roberts, G. M. Roberts, M. E. Roberts, F. H. Roberts and E. R.
Roberts of Marion, s. C. G. Marvin Roberts was drowned Sept. 7, 1932
near Whitestone, Va.
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John R. Roberts was drowned at Myrtle Beach June 8, 1936, and was prob
ably a nephew of G. Marvin Roberts.

G. Marvin Roberts was one of the best friends of Mary Elizabeth Edwards
when she lived in Columbia.

* * *
THIS AND THAT

Nicholas Painter Bible Records

Published and sold by K~er and Sharpless at their book store
No. 93 Market Street, Philadelphia.

1825
Kimmer and Sharpless Stereotype Edition

Marriages
Nicholas Painter was married to Mary - daughter of George and Barbara
Rufner December the 25th AD 1813.
Daniel Painter was married to Catharine daughter of John and Dorothy
Pierthman November the 14th 1852.

Births
Nicholas Painter was born the 5th of June AD 1790.
Mary Painter was born the 11th of August AD 1792.
Elizabeth Painter was born the 26th of September AD 1815.
Susannah Painter was born the 3rd of June AD 1823.
Daniel Painter was born the 15th of November AD 1829.
Catherine Rothman, a daughter of John Rothman and wife Dorothy
Blanckanbi11er was born the 26th day of August in the year 1835 in
the County of Lumro in the County of Burks and was baptized on the
12th day of July in the year 1836 by the Rev. Ruben Horner(?).
Mary Lynda Painter was born the 26th of January AD 1853.

Deaths
Alforet Miller was born October the first 1865 and departed this
life the 12th of August 1896.

This Bible was found in a Ma1eck Outlet Store, Wingate, N. C.
Copied by Mattie A. Plyler and Jean C. Agee. May 30, 1980.

*-----*
Gibson, Burden, Hunter, Collins and Darby Bible Records

Many thanks to Mrs. Ben Cu1p of Gastonia, N. C. for sharing the
following Bible records with us.

Marriages
Canady Gibson & Nancy ~ Burden were married on 15th Sept. 1826.
Henry A (mzi) Hunter & Nancy ~ Gibson were married on 18th May 1830.
John ~ Collins & Laura Hunter were married on 23rd of Feb. 1864.
~ Darby & Laura ~ Hunter were married on 16th of May 1876.

Births
Canady Gibson was born in 1798.
Henry A. (Arnzi) Hunter was born on 13 Dec. 1801.
Nancy ~ Burden was born 10th Jan. 1808.
Margaret Gibson was born on 6th Nov. 1827.
Henry ~ Hunter was born on 13th Nov. 1831.
~ Madison Hunter was born on 19th April 1836.
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John ~ Hunter was born on 20th Nov. 1838.
Laura ~ Hunter was born on 4th March 1842.
John ~ Collins was born on 12th Jan. 1839.
~ Darby was born on
Lula ~ Darby was born on 15th March 1877.

Deaths
Canady Gibson died on 28th of Sept. 1828.
Margaret ~ Gibson died on 12th of Sept. 1830.
Henry ~ Hunter died on 12th of Oct. 1834.
John ~ Collins died on 22nd of July 1864.
John H. Hunter died 5th of Feb. 1865.---
Henry ~ Hunter died on 21st of March 1876.

This Bible was published by H. S. Goodspeed & Co. in 1869. It has
the Apocrypha, a Concordance and the Psalms in Metre. All family page
entries are in the same hand writing, in the same ink and apparently at
the same time, so that none were made until long after the fact. The
latest entry was Lula Darby's birth. I believe this Bible was her prop
erty. A. Darby and Laura Hunter Darby had three daughters: Lula, Mattie
Pressly (is Pressley her middle name or her married name?) and Emma.
(Henry A. Hunter was from Huntersville, N. C.) It is believed that there
are no living descendants of this particular Darby family.

*-----*
Cherry Family

Chauncey Lafeyette Cherry, a native of Chester County, was the son
of Gregg and Mary C. Cherry.

The home where Cherry was born is just over the line in York County;
his grandfather, Gregg Cherry1s home, was located between Landsford and
EI Bethel Church. Gregg Cherry died leaving a widow. After his death,
she willed the farm, (174~ acres), to Lafayette Cherry, the father of R.
Gregg Cherry, former Governor of N. C. Lafayette sold it to J. T. J.
McFadden.

Governor Cherry's father and mother, grandfather and grandmother are
buried at El Bethel-Methodist Church. His great-grandfather and great
grandmother, Robert and Letty Cherry, are buried in Union A.R.P. Cemetery
at Richburg.

Robert Cherry died in 1798 and was among the first to be buried in
historic Union Cemetery. He was among the earlier settlers of Chester
County.

Governor Cherry was born on Oct. 17, 1891, and his mother, Hariette
Davis, of Gaston County, died in 1894, leaving her son while still an
infant. Governor Cherry went to Gaston County to live with his motherls
people. His grandparents were Isaac Newton Davis and Amanda Wilson Davis.
Harriett was visiting her sister in eastern Chester County when she met
Lafayette Cherry. Her sister married H. M. Lineberger.

Lafayette Cherry was a Confederate soldier, his father Gregory Cherry,
was a soldier of 1812. He was a musician and was with Captain William
Chestnut1s Company, First Reg., S. C. Militia, commanded by Lt. Col. Hugh
Means. He joined Oct. I, 1814, and was discharged March 7, 1815, in
Charleston.

Lafayette Cherry had several brothers and sisters: Martha married a
Porter; Ruth married T. W. Roddey; Nancy married Abram Ferguson; Sarah
married a Killian. Brothers were: William J.~ Elijah H.; Robert P.; and
George P.
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Robert Cherry, who died in 1798, mentions the following sons and
daughters: George, John, Sarah, William, Jennet# Jamison, and Gregg.
His first wife was Mary Riley and his second wife was Lettice Leach.

The Cherry family line goes back to the Duke of Orleans, Normandy,
France. They also trace their ancestry to Rev. Peter Kolb of Mannheim,
Germany, who served on the Palatinate, the Emperor's representatives.

*-----*
The McCrorey Family

The McCrorey Family of Fairfield had as its progenitor in Scotland,
Allen MacRaurie, who married into the Clan Ronald McDonald, and became

chief, and taking the part of IIBonnie Prince Charlie" after the battle
of Culloden fled to North Ireland County Antrim, and from there members
of the McCrorey, Turner, Adger and Law families came to Fairfield.

William McCrorey (1745-1838) was the first of his name in Fairfield.
He came there in 1790, having previously married in Ireland, Margaret
Adger (1747-1805). They brought three minor children with them, John who
married Molly Peggy Turner~ James, who married Jane Crawford; and Susan,
who married William Adger.

John McCrorey (1773-1849) by his wife (Molly Peggy Turner) had seven
children: James A. (1802-1893), who married Sarah Lundy Thorne: Thomas,
who married a Miss Peydon; Martha Miller, who married Dr. William Thorne:
Susan Miller married Daniel McCullough; Betty Miller married Mr. Matthews:
Agness Miller married John Richmond; Margaret Miller married James Adger.

The foregoing reared families, who are mostly buried at Mt. Olivet
Presbyterian church.

James McCrorey, who married Jane Crawford, had two sons, James, who
married Lucretia Mobley, and John, who married Dorcas Mobley. Both had
large families.

Susan McCrorey, who married William Adger, had a number of children,
some lived in Fairfield, some in Charleston. The Smyth family of Charleston
are descendants.

James A. McCrorey (son of John and Molly Peggy Turner McCrorey), who
married Sarah Lundy Thorne, and lived to be nearly 92 years of age, was one
of the most highly respected men of his day.

In the Confederate war James A. McCrorey had three sons to serve:
James Law, William Turner, and John. James Law McCrorey was imprisoned
at Fort Delaware, New Jersey, where he died. He kept a diary which has
been deposited in the library of the University of South Carolina. It is
a classic, and gives an intimate picture of prison life.

He left a widow, Mrs. Mary Adger McCrorey, and four children: Mary
E. (Mrs. James Ragsdale), Adger, John Turner, and William Adger McCrorey.

William McCrorey was one of the bodyguards who conducted President
Jefferson Davis as far as Charlotte, N. C.

The other children of James A. and Sarah Lundy Thorne McCrorey were
Sarah, who married Capt. James Beaty, of Winnsboro, and William Turner
McCrorey (1834-1906) who married Miss Mattie Hawthorne. They had nine
children: Minnie E. who married Mose H. Mobley; Emma A., second wife of
Mose H. Mobley~ Nannie Lee married Pickett McCullough: Sarah married
Edward D. Mobley~ Martha married Thomas Woodward Starnes~ James Law mar
ried Maude Edwards~ Lou married J. P. Keller: Sue married T. T. Farr;
and Hawthorne married Eulalie Ragsdale.

*-----*
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ITEMS FROM OLD CHESTER REPORTERS

Md. on the 23rd of Dec. 1875 by the Rev. James Humphries, Mr. Thomas
Shannon and Mrs. R. C. Lemond, of Chester County. Jan. 13, 1876 issue.

Md. on Wed. the 6th of Feb. 1876 by Rev. W. A. Gaines, Major J. W. Wilks
to Miss Marion Glover Mobley, dau. of Samuel F. Mobley of Fairfield.
Feb. 17, 1876 issue.

In the Bethel Churchyard near Pacolet is the tomb of John Sloan, the
grandfather of Capt. J. F. Sloan, born 14 Sept. 1755 and died 25 Dec.
1828, soldier of Rev. Present at Musgrove Mill, native of Ireland &
during war res. of Newberry Dist. May 11, 1876 issue.

Obit: Mrs. Elizabeth Hood died May 30, 1876, dau. of Hugh & Sarah White,
in her 59th yr. June 22, 1876 issue.

Obit: Oct. 5, 1876 issue. Mrs. Jane Douglas died Sept. 17, 1876 at her
res. nr. Chester in the 60th yr. of her ae. Buried Purity. Dau. of
James & Sarah Barkley who came from Ireland & settled in Fairfield. Nine
children. Mrs. Douglas was the fifth. Born Winnsboro Sept. 11, 1817,
md. Robert Douglas Nov. 8, 1842 at Rocky Mount.

Obit: D. G. Stinson. Bur. at Cedar Shoals Ch. Sept. 25, 1879 issue.

Md. Nov. 14, 1878 by Rev. T. J. Clyde, Maj. H. M. Ross & Miss Sue A.
Moore. Nov. 21, 1878 issue.

Md. by Rev. J. D. Mahon: ~ll. W. T. McKeown & Miss Millie J. Castles
both of Chester County on Nov. 21, 1878. Dec. 12, 1878 issue.

Obit: Nathan B. Simpson at the home of his father, John Simpson, Sat.
July 12, 1879, ae. 32. Bur. Simpson graveyard. July 17, 1879 issue.

James Boyd, aged & worthy citizen died at his residence at Cornwell's
Turn Out, on Sabbath, 15, July, 1877. Hopewell ARP Church.
July 19, 1877 issue.

Md. at the residence of the bride's father, on Tuesday morning, Dec. 18,
1877 by Rev. James Spratt White, Mr. J. C. Cornwell & Mrs. Sarah Hafner.
January 3, 1878 issue.

1812 Pensioners: Wm. Pratt, John Lee. Widows: Mrs. Mary Walker, widow
of Capt. Adam Walker, Mrs. Joseph Tims, Mrs. John Grant, Mrs. Charlotte
Smith and Mrs. M. M. Watson. Jan. 29, 1880 issue.

Obit: Mrs. Sicily Atkinson died last Saturday night from injuries received
by a fall. Funeral services were held at the residence on Sunday by Rev.
L. C. Hinton. Burial at the family burying ground, six miles west of town.
May 27, 1880 issue.

Obit: Mrs. Margaret Colvin of Halsellville died last Friday from the
effects of a fall about 3 weeks ago. She was something over 80.
July 8, 1880 issue.
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Obit: Miss Susan C. Wright, of the Halsel1ville Neighborhood, fell dead
in her chair on the 17th of August, 1880, at the residence of her brother,
Thomas O'Donnell. Heart disease. Aug. 26, 1880 issue.

Obit: Mrs. Ellen Barber died at the residence of E. M. Shannon on the
1st of Sept. 1880. Buried at Hopewell. Sept. 9, 1880 issue.

Obit: Samuel McCalla from the Bloomington, Ind. Progress. Jan. 20, 1881
issue.

Md. Mr. John Cassels to Mary Mayfield. Jan. 27, 1881 issue.

Obit: Green B. Stokes died of congestion at the res.
John B. Stokes on the 1st of Sept. 1882. Ae. 30 yrs.
issue.

of his father,
Sept. 7, 1882

Obit: Mr. James McAliley, age 40, youngest and last surviving son of
Han. Samuel McAliley. Feb. I, 1883 issue.

Obit: Mr. Alexander McNeill, near Cornwell's T. O. on 17 Jan. 1882 in
his 65th yr. Native of County Antrim. Carne to S. C. in 1842. Jan. 26,
1882 issue.

Obit: Died in Cold Water, Miss. Oct. 29, 1880 R. W. Pressley in his
76th yr. Near Cold Water, Mrs. Aseneth Pressley in her 76th yr. Feb. 9,
1882 issue.

Obit: From the Boonville (Missouri) Advertiser: Wed. March I, 1882 at
Pleasant Green, this county, Mrs. Theodore Mobley, formerly of Fairfield
County, S. C. Leaves an infant, five days old besides three other
children and a bereaved husband. Mrs. Mobley was Elizabeth M. Jones of
Barnwell, S. C. Born on April 18, 1846. She was rnd. to Mr. Theodore
Mobley of Fairfield on Oct. I, 1868. They moved to Pleasant Green in
1872. Funeral was preached by Rev. Dr. Givens of the Methodist church.
Bur. Pleasant Green Church Cemetery. March 9, 1882 issue.

Obit: Mrs. Susan A. Ross, wife of Major H. M. Ross. Died this AM at
6 olclock. March 30, 1882 issue.

Obit: Gen. W. A. Walker, son of John and Elizabeth Walker. April 27,
1882 issue.

Obit: Mrs. Mary E. Mobley, wife of Dr. S. F. Mobley, died at her home
in Hood County, Texas the 17th of July, 1883 in the 53rd yr. of her ae.
Aug. 2, 1883 issue.

Blackstock named for Capt. Edward Blackstock who lived here 60 yrs. ago
at the De Bardaleben place. A well to do farmer and Captain of the local
militia. Feb. 8, 1883 issue.

Married on Feb. 15, 1883 by Rev. John A. Porter, Dr. C. B. McKeown and
Miss A. Dorsey Howze, dau. of Sarah A. Howze of Bascornville. Feb. 22,
1883 issue.
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A letter from Rev. James H. Saye of Chestnut Grove. Chester Co •• S. C.
to Col. Sam W. Williams in Little Rock, Arkansas. October I, 1883.

The following is a quote from this letter:
"I knew nothing of the Old Edmonds Church till within the last thirty

years. Riding about that time in company with the Rev. A. A. James about
the northern line of Chester County, he pointed to an old building and said
that is Old Edmonds. That community has gone through various changes since
that day. Now Zion, a flourishing Presbyterian Church, stands about two
miles east of it. Olivet, another good congregation, stands two to three
miles north of Old Edmonds. Olivet was where Dr. Rose. pastor of Sharon,
had preached several years. Finally, the Independants supplied the place
and Olivet came into our connection in our union with the Independants. now
united with Zion as a pastoral charge. Last year a church was organized in
the vicinity of Cabean's stand in the southern section of the Bullock's
Creek congregation.

Mr. Ratchford. the only Independant minister remaining in our bounds
now, supplies that new church (Mt. Pleasant) in connection with Harmony.
Mt. Carmel, and Ramah, a new church near Kings Mountain."

"Well. your cousin Rebecca and I are still fast anchored here, but
know not what freak may loose our moorings. But I feel some interest in
a plot of ground just north of old Fishing Creek Church pretty well covered
over with reminiscences of the departed. No Presbyterian minister has yet
been laid away in that sacred acre though the congregation has been blessed
with the stated ministrations of the Gospel since 1773. Its ministers de
parted and have been buried in other cemeteries. II

*-----*
Some of the families living in and around the Cornwell community in

1850 were: James Ailsen, Robert Elder, Hugh Brice, A. L. Duffy. S. P.
Lathan. J. C. Lathan, C. L. De Bardeladen. John P. Pratt, J. R. Boyd, Moses
McKeown, Samuel Price, Cuthbert Price. Elizah Cornwall, J. H. Gray, William
Wilson, Abraham Hudson, Jesse Goings. James Strong. J. J. Kirsh, J. C. Head
(a blacksmith), James Miller, David Drummond. Edward Colvin, J. A. Colvin,
Len McLurkin, Hugh Ross, Sr., James Brown, William Wylie. Garner White.
James Orr, Charles Valentine, John R. Rudy, Sarah McAliley, Hiram Shannon,
Nancy Mobley McKeown, Moses Shannon, Elmira Shannon, J. A. Hafner, John
Curry, John McKeown, William McKeown. James Reap, William Pratt, John Wagers,
Ephraim Fant, Aphas Bolick, Dr. Isaiah Mobley, Mary Wagner Mobley, Nicholas
Colvin. Nancy James Colvin, Martin Colvin, John Clark, J. A. Hedgepath,
Chames G. Colvin, Cnarles Parrott, George Lester, Elizabeth Wright, John
Peay. Elizabeth Peay, William Roberts, William Weir, Sarah Estes, Cynthia
Castles, Mayberry Wright. Margaret Crosby Colvin, J. B. Lee, Tyra Lee, G.
W. Phillips, James Cockrell, John Seam, A. F. Colvin, Caleb Shirley. John
Cornwell. Jermia Colvin, John Simpson, A. McLurkin, Samuel McLurkin, John
Tims, Isaac Mayben, Alfred Tims, William David Cornwall, Frances Eleanor
Bennett Cornwall, Ely Cornwall, Patricia R. Cornwall, Thomas P. De Graffen
reid, Samuel Wagner Mobley, Martha Wilkes Mobley.

*-----*
The material. McLean Wills and Deeds, on page 22 of the March, 1982

Bulletin, was taken from the "Mecklenburg County Deed Abstracts" by Brent
Holcomb and published by Southern Historical Press in Easley. S. C. 29640.

" " "
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QUE R I E S

COULTER - STEVENSON - GRAHAM - KELL - FLEMING - ROSINE - BROWN -- Mrs.
Frances Coulter, Rt. 2, Box 73, Coulterville, IL 62237 - Would like to
correspond with anyone working on the Mary Stuart and Robert Coulter
family, b. ca 1720/25 in Ireland, d. ca 1783, SCM We believe the fol
lowing were their children: Archibald, Mary, Margaret, Elizabeth, and
Robert Stuart. Carne to America in 1764. Mary and Margaret received land
grants in So. Car. From these records Mary married John Stevenson and
Margaret married Andrew Graham. Did Elizabeth marry Kell? Robert
Stuart Coulter married Margaret Fleming, dau. of Sidneh (Rosine) Brown
and George Fleming. Robert Stuart Coulter and family moved to Robertson
Co., TN in 1805, then to Madison Co., IL in 1818. In 1830 some of the
family moved to the area of St. Clair, Randolph and Washington Co., IL.

GILL -- Virginia W. Gill, 41 Ridgeview Dr., Chickasaw, Ala. 36611 - Would
like info on Richard Gill family shown in census records of Barnwell Dist.,
SC in 1800 with 1M and IF 16/26 and 2M and 3F under 10. This family came
to Wash. Co., Miss. Terr. by 1810, later Clarke Co., Ala. where they
remained.

GRANT -- Velda 8. C. Grant, 3900 Clyde Rd., Holly, MI 48442 - Would like
info on William Thomas Grant, b. 1846, Chester, d. when? Did he move to
Whitmire ca 19l0?

Mary Elizabeth Grant, b. 1848, Chester, d. when and where? Married
Jesse Roberts.

BEAM - HOOPPAUGH/WHOOPPAUGH/HOOPPAW -- Mrs. Rosemary F. Knipe, P. O. Box
35. La Mesa, CA 92041 - Need info about Jacob F. HooppaughjWhooppaugh/
Hooppaw, b. ca 1837/38 in SC, who lived in Chester Co. in 1850 and 1860.
Jacob married Catherine Elizabeth Beam of Fairfield Co. Was Catherine
his first wife? Who was Lucinda? Where did Jacob and Catherine move
between 1860 and 1867 when they left SC? Any help appreciated.

WOODWARD - RICE -- Mrs. Kenneth R. Havard. 8906 Colleen, Houston, Texas
77080 - Seeking info about family of Thomas B. Woodward (b. ca 1801),
m. Julia A. Rice (b. 1808) in Chester, SC, 1828. Children: Mary Ann,
John Rice, Sarah Nancy, Charles, Ellen, Harmoine, Julia A., Minerva C.,
William, Benjamin H., and Nannie H.

WESTBROOK -- Mrs. Charlie Mae Caldwell Simpson, Rt. 1, Catawba, SC 29704 
Seeking info on Westbrook family reared on Rocky Creek near Great Falls,
SC. Arthur G. Westbrook had sons: John, who moved to Augusta, Ga.; Henry,
who moved to Miss. A sister married into the MaCauly family and moved to
Indiana. Two sons by Arthur's third wife: William, who was killed in
the Civil War and James Alexander, veteran of the Civil War .(my grand
father). All help on this line appreciated.

SURBER - WIDENER -- Mrs. Evelyn Surber Torgerson, 6944 SW 12 Drive, Port
land, Oregon 97219 - Need info on Surber's before 1735 (Pa., Va., Kty.,
Ind •• Iowa); Widener (Waity) b. ca 1815, her descendants may have Henry
Surber's German family Bible; John Surber, who fought at Battle of King's
Mountain.
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McMASTER -- Mr. George Hugh McMaster, 1331-23rd Avenue, Rock Island, IL
61201 - Seeks info relating to his grandfather, Gordon (or Gourdin) H.
McMaster. who resided in the Fairfield-Richland County vicinity in 1884.

HAMILTON -- Cleo Silvers Pierce, 165 Lyle Court, Aptos, Ca. 95003 - Need
info on William Hamilton, b. 1742 at Hamilton Grange, Scotland, brother of
James H. who was Alexander Hamilton's father. He emigrated to So. Carolina,
living in the Camden District. in locality now Chester Co., served under
Generals Green and Morgan, was killed in Battle of Cowpens, Jan. 17, 1781.
Need info on where lived, buried, relatives, etc.

TAYLOR - ANDERSON -- Mrs. Donita Ucci, 204 Ada. Dr., Staten Island, NY
10314 - Need the parents of John Taylor of Spartanburg Co., who moved to
Miss. and died at age 91. John and Beulah Anderson Taylor were the parents
of Eugenia Brewton, b. 1848, wife of Robert Reed Hemphill. Eugenia was
adopted by David and Ann Snoddy Brewton.

McCLURE - McJUNKIN - YOUNG -- Katherine L. McJunkin, 1886 W. Montecito Wy.,
San Diego. Ca. 92103 - Would appreciate info on Esther McClure; husband,
James McClure, Pickens, SC; nephew, Samuel Sumpter McJunkin. Who were her
parents. brothers, and sisters? What was the relationship between her and
James Young and his wife Anna?

Would like to contact allied McJunkin lines of: Bogan. Pearson,
McDaniel. Caldwell, and Morrow.

CRANFORD - JAGGERS - WILKES -- Mrs. Luther G. Boyd, 370 E. Archwood Ave.,
Akron, Ohio 443-01 - Would like to know who were the parents of John
Cranford. He served in the War of 1812 from Chester Co .• SC. married
Elizabeth Wilkes. dau. of Abner Wilkes. Was Abner Wilkes's wife. Martha
Jaggers? John and Elizabeth (Wilkes) Cranford moved to Morgan Co., Ala.
in the 1820's and received land in Walker Co., Ala. in 1850's for service
in War of 1812. Will exchange info on any of these names.

HILLHOUSE - CHAMBERS - DICKEY - BARRON -- Mr. Ervin R. Hillhouse, 1006
South Lee, Alvin, Texas 77511 - Needs info on wife of William Hillhouse
who apparently died prior to Rev. War. Lived in Bullock's Creek area of
York Co., SC. Came to York Co. about 1751-52 when it was part of old
Anson Co., NC. Wife apparently died before he did. Children were: John.
married Margaret Chambers; James, married Mary Dickey (my g.g.g. grand
parents); Margaret, married Robert Dickey; William, married Sarah Barron?;
Eli, died as a youngster. Have never seen any document showing either
first or surname of William, Sr. 's wife. Family of Scotch-Irish origin.
came first to Maryland, then to Pennsylvania then to Carolinas.

WYLIE - STINSON -- Kathleen S. Brown, 2722 Craddock Ave., Charlotte, NC
28208 - Searching for the parents of Elizabeth Wylie, b. 1762 in County
Antrim, Ireland, md. William Stinson and Richard Wylie's wife Sallie.
They came to the port of Charleston in Sept. 1787 on hoard the ship
Volunteer probably with their parents. If anyone has the Passenger List
for the ship Volunteer, I would appreciate your help.

COWSERT -- James R. Cousert, R. R. 2. Box 172. St. Joseph. IL 61873 
Desires info on the lines of John Cowsert and wife Margaret. and Thomas
Cowsert and wife Agnes, both present in Chester Co. in 1790. Would be
pleased to exchange or furnish info - am best informed on the male
descendants of Thomas Cowsert.
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Mrs. W. F. White, 145 Pinckney Street, Chester, SC 29706 - Deed Book AA
P. 31S, Chester County, SC - Benjamin Grant sold to George Wise 74 A.
on waters of Turkey Creek-both sides of an old road leading from Edmonds
Meeting House towards Sims Ferry on Broad River-Chester County, SC.
Where was Edmonds Meeting House? Where was Sims Ferry?

DORSEY - WALKER - BRAKEFIELD -- Mrs. C. B. Williams, Jr., Route 1, Box 232,
Comanche, Texas 76442 - Was Martha, the wife of Cornelius Dorsey who died
in 1822, the daughter of Alexander Walker (died 1799) whose grave is in
Old Purity Cemetery? Where are Cornelius and Martha Dorsey buried?

Who are the parents of George Brakefield who married Mary Dorsey
(b. 1819, d. laSO)? Mary was the daughter of Alexander and Patsy Dorsey
and the granddaughter of Cornelius and Martha Dorsey.

Who were the parents of Patsy, the wife of Alexander Dorsey? She
was born in 1786 in Virignia and died in Texas.

SMITH - EGGER - LINDSEY - JOHNSEY -- Mrs. C. P. Crosby, 756 Moores Mill
Road, N. W., Atlanta. Georgia 30327 - Wishes info on parents of John L.
Smith, who was b. 11 Jan. 1839 probably Chester County, d. 12 June 1911,
Lowndes County, Miss.; his wife Mary Egger, b. 21 Feb. 1837, Chester Co.,
d. 31 Dec. 1910, Lowndes Co •. Miss.; Mary's father, James Egger, Jr. of
Chester Co., b. 18 April 1802, d. 30 April 1881; James; wife, Eleanor
Lindsey, b. 31 Oct. 1813, d. 19 Sept. 1886, Chester District - desire info
on Lindseys. Also James Egger, Sr., b. ca 1757 in Chester Dist., m.
Esther Johnsey, b. 1761. Need info on Johnseys and proof of any of above
information. will appreciate and share whatever I have on these families.

TERRY - WALKER - HOPKINS - STOKES -- Robert M. Terry, Box 1531, Enid, OK
73702 - Need info on Rhoda Terry. b. 13 Oct. 1761 probably Hanover Co., Va.,
d. 14 June 1838, dau of Stephen and Sarah ? Terry. Rhoda m. Adam
Walker, deceased 1796, Chester District, SC. Children: Charles, Jeremiah,
Elijah, Salley, Rebecca, and Martha.

Need info on Thomas Terry, b. 4 June 1783, d. 1850, Chester Co., SC.
Be married first or second, Mrs. Martha Hopkins, b. 1780, d. 1820, Union
Co., SC. Children: Martha Smith Terry and Priscilla Smith Terry.

Need info on Thomas Stokes, supposedly the father of Priscilla Stokes
Terry (1763-1849). Any relation to Green Berry Stokes?

NESBITT - PEDEN/PADEN - ALEXANDER -- Mrs. Joseph Mione, 1718 Ridgemont
Drive, Wichita Falls, Texas 76309 - Seeks the names and husbands of the
daughters of Samuel Nesbitt. These girls were born ca 1770 to 1785 in
Spartanburg area of SC. They were associated with the Nazareth and Fair
view Presbyterian Churches. Children's names would be: Samuel, Nesbitt,
Alexander, Wilson, and possibly Gilliland, Mary Ann, Minerva, and Jane.

Need info on James and Mary Peden/Paden Alexander and their children.
They lived in the Spartanburg and Chester areas of SC ca 1770-1820. Mary
was dau. of John and Margaret (Peggy) McDill Peden.

O'QUIN/O'QUINN - HORTON -- Mrs. Mary F. Dunn, Rt. 2, Box 190, Henderson,
Texas 75652 - Need info on John O'Quin/O'Quinn (1754-1836), b. Halifax
Co., NC, m. Rhoda Horton (1767-1852), Kershaw Dist., SC in 1790. She was
d/o Daniel and Mary (Ezell) Horton. Who were her siblings? Who were
John O'Quin's parents?
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PRICE - RAGSDALE -- Miss Janie Price, Apt. 428, Hamilton Hotel, P. O.
Box 480, Laredo, Texas 78040 - Need info on Daniel Price whose daughter
Susannah m. Benjamin Ragsdale, Chester Co., SC. Ragsdale b. Prince
Edward Co., Va., 1734, d. Pendleton Dist., SC, now Anderson Co., SC.

McEWEN - PHAIR/PHARR - SNEAD -- Mr. J. E. McEwen, 308 E. Francis St.,
Jacksonville, AI. 36265 - Wishes info relating to Thomas McEwen, killed
in Revolution, no other data. Also his son, Alexander McEwen, b. ca 1758,
d. ca 1825, Oglethorpe Co., Ga., wife (Mary?) Ann Phair/Pharr. Would like
parents of Edward Phair, father of Ann and of Martha Snead, wife of James
Hill McEwen (1782-1844). Have some info from Alexander to present

Wish to correspond with anyone interested in the following lines:
Entrekin - Stockton - Griffin - Adcock - Cannon - Milwee - Kidd - Price
- Nelson. Have some info on Entrekin and Price lines. Will share.

WEST - OSBORNE -- Mrs. Inez Thomas Johnson, 2317 N. W. 112th Terrace,
Oklahoma City, Okla. 73120 - Need info on John West, son Hezekiah West
and wife, Praci11a Osborne. John West's dau., polly, m. Phillip Osoorne,
bro. of Pracilla. John was killed at St. Tilly's (St. rllies?) in 1778
while serving under Richard Winn in Col. Thompson's army. Does anyone
have info on widow and children?

MORGAN - ROBINSON -- Mrs. Ann M. Seay, 595 W. 8th St., Russellville, Ky.
42276 - Samuel Morgan b. 1771, SC, ffi. Sarah ? ,D. 1780, SC, to Logan
Co., Ky., by 1800. Reuben Morgan b. 1778, SC, m. Mary Robinson, b. 1784,
SC, to Logan Co., Ky., ca 1816. Samuel and ReUben believed brothers.
Need info on county of residence in SC, parents. brothers and sisters,
date and place of marriage. Have all info after their move to Logan Co.,
Ky. will exchange.

McDONALD - IRWIN/ERWIN - WALLACE - MacALILEY - GRAFTON - HARE -- Mrs.
Charles Wallace, 2418 Maplewood Drive, Champaign, Ill. 61820 - Hugh
McDonaln d. 1814, Chester Dist., m. Rebekah Irwin, d. ca 1819, son
William McDonald had following children: Benjamin, o. 1804, m. Mary
MacAliley; Mary m. James Hare; Elizabeth ID. B. Littleton wallace; Peggy
Ann, m. Daniel Grafton; William; and Reuben. Who was the mother of these
children?

CASTON - ROBINSON - SHERAM -- Miss Marie L. Sheram, 105 Finchley Ct. NW,
Atlanta, Ga. 30328 - Need parents of Nancy Robinson who m. Mark Caston of
Lancaster Co., SCI 1815/16. Mark, son of John Caston, Rev. Sol., died
before 1826. Nancy and her dau., Frances Ruth Caston, b. 11 Nov. 1816,
lived in Chester. Frances Ruth m. George W. Shera~ of Chester in Aug. 1836.
Edward Colvin was made guardian of Frances Ruth i~ connection with settle
ment of her grandfather's estate (John Caston).

SIMPSON - Mrs. Harvey H. Davidson, Box 278, Far~land. In. 47340 - S~arch-

ing for maiden name and date of marriage of Jane ? , b. ca 1808, m.
William Simpson, b. ca J791, Ireland, to SC June 1827 (dates not proven).
Family living in Chester Dist., se, J839 when fifth child was born. Sixth
child, b. )841, Gibson Co., In. First child, Solomon C., o. 1828, se.
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MCCAFFERTY/MCCAFFITY - GREGORY - PALMER - LEE - DEANS - WHITE - KELLY 
GOODWIN -- Hiram E. Humphrey, 5758 Melody St., Fort Worth, TX 76134 -
Seeks data on gr-gr-grandfather, Green McCafferty, b. ca 1806, d. 1855
(md. Letitia Gregory), and his brothers, John, b. ca 1799, d. 1848 (md.
Susanna Palmer); Thomas, b. ca 1790, d. 1846 (md. Catherine Palmer), all
of Union County, SC. These brothers migrated to Daviess County, Indiana
about 1820-30. Also need info on Isaac McCafferty, b. ca 1810, d. ca
1881-2 (md. Drucilla Lee, b. 1814, d. 1898). Isaac, Drucilla, and dau.
Mary E., b. ca 1834, left Union Co., SC for Pickens Co., Ala. where sons
James Madison and William were born in 1836 and 1839. By 1840 this family
was in Choctaw County, MS where rest of Isaac's children were born: Isaac,
Jr., Robert, Green, Ellender (Rejoiner), Eugene, Berry, John and Cornelia.
During the reconstruction period (post Civil War) all the sons except
Madison and Isaac moved to Texas with mother Drucilla and the surname
spelling changed to McCaffity. They lived in Van Zandt and Morris Cos., TX.

Desire info on Joseph Deans, b. ca 1855 (Bertie Co., NC ?) md. 2nd
wife, Amanda White, in Bertie Co. 1895. Where was Joseph born and who
was 1st wife? Want info on Henry and Joseph W. (son) White of Bertie Co.,
NC; Burrell (Charles) Kelly, b. ca 1817 and wife Debra (Goodwin). b. ca
1825, of Gates Co., NC. I will exchange information. Need info on any
person in the Carolinas and southern states with above surnames.

PRINCE W. W. Aydelott, 708 Parker Drive, Clinton, Mississippi 39056 -
Seeks info on ancestors of Pinckney Prince, b. ca 1820 in South Carolina,
presumably up-country. Moved to Tennessee. Married 1st, Jane Peery in
1842. Married 2nd, Sarah Ann Blackburn Harder, with offspring from both
marriages. Died February 23, 1889 in Hickman County, Tennessee.

CLARK -- Dr. W. W. Clark, 101 West Leake St., Clinton, Mississippi 39056 
Wishes to correspond with any present day descendants of Joseph Clark,
(will filed York Co., SC, in 1810) who still live in York Co., especially
near Clark's Creek or Clark's Fork of Bullock's Creek. Will names: son,
James Clark, executor, who md. Mary Cowan in 1785, Thomas, and five
daughters: Margret, Elizabeth, Susan, Mary, and Sarah. Whom did daughters
marry? Also, from land records, we learned Joseph, Jr. was another son.
James and his family moved to Lincoln Co., Tenn. Did any of his brothers
and sisters go to Tenn.? Also, Joseph Clark (will of 1810) bought land
in York Co., SC from Elizabeth Faver with the understanding that he would
care for her for life. Who was Elizabeth Faver?

WILLIAMS - DEDMAN - STOCKMEN - SUMMERS -- Grady E. Williams, Box 93,
Bienville, La. 71008 - Henry Williams, b. ca 1803-06 (Ala.-Va.) ro. Eliza
Dedman, b. ca 1809-10 (Va.), had 6 children: Mary F., Margaret, James
Milton, Henry and Martha (twins), and Emily A. Henry and Eliza m. in
Ala., lived in Franklin Co., moved to Dallas Co., Ark. ca 1850. Henry
buried there ca 1876. Emily died before 1880 census, burial site unknown.

James Milton m. Nannie Stockmen 1855, both buried Two Bayou Cemetery,
Quackiln Co., Ark. Seven children - one James Milton ffi. Lula E. Summers,
Dallas Co., Ark. Would like to know anything about Henry Williams' origin,
parents, brothers, sisters, before Ala. Also any info on Lula Summers
family. Will relate what little I have since marriage in Ala. prior to
1830 census.
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Joseph Miller family? Ebenezer Miller,
York Dist •• SC, 1 Oct. 1789. Ebenezer

The family moved to Tennessee, Miss ••

GORE - WILBURN - MILLER -- Mrs. William Kenneth Wilson, 122 Treasure
State Drive, Great Falls. Montana 59404 - ~eed further info on William
Greenleaf Gore. b. 4 Dec. 1835. Union City, se. His father was Sir Joshua
Gore, b. 17 Feb. 1803. mother was Temperance ? , b. 1803, d. 26 March
1858. William m. Charity Savilla Lucinda Wilburn. Family moved to Miss.
then Texas.

Does anyone have info on the
80n of Joseph Miller, was born in
ro. Nancy Johnson on 11 ~ov. 1813.
and finally settled in Texas.

ELLIOTT - Robert C. Shippey, 114 Skyway Drive. Warner Robins, Ga. 31093 
Mary Cloud Elliott, Webster Co., Ga., she was a widow who came to Henry
Co., Ga. from Morga'n Co •• Ga. in 1825. Who was her husband? Was he a
Rev. soldier? Who were his parents? Who were the parents of Mary, and
was her maiden name Cloud? Was her father a Rev. soldier?

EGGER - McGUIRE -- Mrs. Owen Egger, Rt. 2, Plainview, Texas 79072 - Isabel
McGuire ro. Jesse Jackson Edward Egger (son of Moses Bond Egger), ca 1847.
likely Chester or York Co •• SC. Who were her parents? Who was the first
wife of Moses Bond Egger?

COLVIN - PRICE - EIAM - HARDWICK - YOUNG(UE) - RICHARDSON -- Betty N.
Soper. P. O. Box 627, Platte City. MO 64079 - Seeks info on these Chester
and Fairfield Co •• SC families. John and Hannah (Price) Colvin's son.
Nicholas m. Susannah Elam, had son Greenberry Colvin, need birth. death,
burial, war record. He married Martha Hardwick, dau. of whom? Need all
children of theirs besides Kezziah Emile Colvin. b. 1831, m. ca 1849
James Lee Young(ue). Hazel Hardwick Colvin 1 of 4 ch. He m. Martha Jane,
dau. of Thomas Richardson.

HYATT BIBLE -- Mrs. H. DeWitt Plyler, 308 West Meeting Street. Lancaster,
SC 29720 - Elisha Hyatt and Elizabeth ? married April 16. 1783.
Joab Hyatt and Mary Robinson married ? 1814. James S. Beane and
Rebecca Hyatt married Sept. 15. 1819. Births: Elizabeth Hyatt born ?
Elisah Hyatt born ? Children of Elizabeth and Elisha Hyatt were as
follows: Mary, b. Jan. 19, 1784; Martha, b. July 13, 1785; Josb, b. Nov. 9,
1787; Rebecca, b. Feb. 24, 1789; Tabitha, b. Mar. 6, 1792; Thomas, b. Oct.
28. 1794; Mary, b. ? 1785. Can anyone identify this family?

NUTT -- Irene E. Amato, 14 Candor Circle, Carson City. Nevada 89701 - wil:.
pay $50.00 for substantial proof of the origin of William Nutt, b. ca 1705,
d. ca 1758 in the Waxhaw Settlement. Wife Eleanor and known children:
Andrew, William, Jr •• John and daughter Eleanor rod. Hugh McCain and d. in
the Waxhaw Settlement. They were living just south of Staunton, Virginia
by 1740. Had purchased his land there in 1738 at which time he was termed
as "of Orange Co •• Virginia"-from which Augusta had been made in 1735.
~ihat waS Eleanor's name before marriage?

NEELY - McCANSE -- Maud Ann Paulus, 10225 Longmont Drive. Houston. Texas
77042 - Need parents of John, Samuel, William, Robert, Thomas and James
Neely and their sister. Margaret Neely who married Samuel McCanse. They
lived in the Fishing Creek Presbyterian Church area of Chester Co., SC
in the 1774-1803 era.
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McANULTIE/McANULTY -- Mrs. J. R. Johnson~ 550 S. Wheeling~ Tulsa, Okla.
74104 - Joseph McAnultie (McAnulty) listed in 1800 Chester Co., SC census.
Need names of his wife and 14 children. Think he had Rev. War service
from Tenn. He lived with grandson, Nathan McAnulty. in 1840, age 85-90.
He died in Chester Co., SC in 1840's. Lived on Susey Boles of Turkey
Creek. Need names of Aaron and Elizabeth Ray McAnulty's 6 children.
Lived on South Fork of Fishing Creek in 1818-20.

NICHOLS - McKENNON/McCANNON -- Mrs. JUanita L. Tucker, 811 N. Vermont~

Royal Oak~ Mi. 48067 - Seeking info on George Nichols who traveled from
Chester Co. to Maury Co., Tenn. with Elizabeth McKennon (McCannon) in
about 1803-1805. He died in Maury Co. in 1865 at age 100 years.

CARTER - McCOLLUM - GASTON - EASON -- Fred McCaleb, Rt. 2, Box 50-C,
Fayette~ Ala. 35555 - Need name of wife of Churchill Carter, Sr. (Benjamin
Carter's son). Need parents of Benjamin Carter of Va. Need parents of
Henry McCollum of Kershaw Co., SC. Is anyone in Chester and nearby counties
working on Gastons~ Carters. or McColluros of west Chester? Were there
Easons in that section? Also need surname of Henry McCollum·s wife, Ann.

KNIGHT - WRIGHT - MOORE -- George H. Moore, 119 Hemphill Ave., Chester,
SC 29706 - Need info on the parents of Elizabeth Ann Knight~ b. 22 Nov.
l843~ d. 25 Dec. 1920. 1st husband, Thomas Ewell Wright~ d. 4 Sept. 1860~

2nd husband, CheviouB Johnson Moore, b. 14 May 1847, d. 20 June 1904 
both buried Woodward Baptist Church, Chester, SC. Father of Elizabeth
moved to Tenn. ca 1850.

ANDERSON - STEPHENSON - CRAIG - GREEN - BARBER -- Douglas N. Simmons, 1629
South 10th St., Abilene, Texas 79602 - Wro. Anderson rnd. Nancy Stephenson,
came to Chester Co. 1772 with Rev~ wm. Martin. Anderson's niece, Lizzie
Craig accompanied - What happened to her? When did Nancy marry Daniel
Green? Robert rnd. Jane Barber, d/o Joseph Barber. When? Children?
Robert settled in Giles Co.~ Tn. in 1805. Evidence of second rnge., need
name, date - legend states she was related to first.

WEIR - SUTTON -- Mrs. E. M. Arnette, Rt. 4, Box 295-B, Winnsboro, SC 29180
- Need info on ch. of David Weir (1796-1854) and wife. Eliza smith, b. 23
June 1811, d. 10 June 1900. Buried Weir-Rawls cemetery, Fairfield Co.
Children: David, b. 1832~ rod. Sarah Jane Campbell; Sarah (1834), md. Jesse
C. Suttoni Nancy (1837); Jane (1839)i James (1841)1 and Robert (1843).

Need info on family of Sarah Weir, b. ca 1834, rod. Jesse C. Sutton.
Known children were: Eliza AdelIa, Nancy Jane (both baptized Mt. Olivet
8-29-1857) and James Preston baptized Mt. Olivet 9-9-1858.

JOHNSTON -- Paul H. Shippey, 1158 N. Highland Ave., N.E., Atlanta~ Georgia
30306 - Need to know if and how the Johnstons were connected to the Shippeys.
It has been a given or first name in the Shippey family for many generations.
I think (no one seems to know) that my ancestor. Samuel Shippey, the Revo
lutionary soldier married Sarah Johnston. See my Webster Co., Ga. history.

Opal Lewis~ 1701 - 18th St., Tuscaloosa, AI. 35401 - Would like to know
when they have the homecoming at Ebenezer Presbyterian Church in Fairfield
Co •• SC. Would also like to have a copy of the cemetery records.
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